

## Proclamation

WHEREAS: THE MOST WORSHIPFUL PRINCE HALL GRAND LODGE, FREE AND ACCEPTED MASONS OF THE MINNESOTA JURISDICTION HAS BEEN IN CONTINUOUS EXISTENCE SINCE AUGUST 16, 1894; AND

WHEREAS: THE MEMBERS OF THE SAID GRAND LODGE HAVE RENDERED VALUABLE SERVICE IN GOVERNMENT AND IN THEIR COMMUNITIES; AND

WHEREAS: THE PRINCE HALL GRAND LODGE HAS, THROUGH ITS CIVIC CONTRIBUTIONS, DEMONSTRATED ITS COMMITMENT TO USEFUL COMMUNITY WORK; AND

WHEREAS: THE GRAND LODGE WILL CONVENE ITS 88TH ANNUAL CONVENTION BEGINNING SUNDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 1982;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Albert H. Quie, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim the week of September 19 through September 25, 1982 as

PRINCE HALL FREE AND ACCEPTED MASONIC WEEK

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL of the State of Minnesota to be affixed this second day of August in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and eighty-two and of the State the one hundred twenty-fourth.

OF MINNESOTA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED AUG 3 1982 from Conclosion Manue Secretary of State

RNOR